the impact of our asset base, any asset disposals or impairments, stock-based compensation and other non-cash income and expense items associated with our reliance on
issuing equity-linked debt securities to fund our working capital.

Our use of Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and this measure should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our results as
reported under GAAP, as the excluded items may have significant effects on our operating results and financial condition. Additionally, our measure of Adjusted EBITDA may
differ from other companies’ measure of Adjusted EBITDA. When evaluating our performance, Adjusted EBITDA should be considered with other financial performance
measures, including various cash flow metrics, net income and other GAAP results. In the future, we may disclose different non-GAAP financial measures in order to help our
investors and others more meaningfully evaluate and compare our future results of operations to our previously reported results of operations.

The following table shows our reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively:

28

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

CloudFirst

Technologies
Flagship Solutions

LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net income   $ 533,917   $ 230,552   $ (61,108)   $ (497,323)   $ 206,038

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   227,221   71,052   279   167   298,719
Interest and letter of credit fees   16,570   —   —   (115,863)   (99,293)
Stock based compensation   18,990   29,691   4,400   71,814   124,895

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 796,698   $ 331,295   $ (56,429)   $ (541,205)   $ 530,359

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

CloudFirst

Technologies
Flagship Solutions

LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net income   $ 473,716   $ (1,107,616)   $ (7,180)   $ (508,226)   $ (1,149,306)

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Flagship Acquisition Costs   —   —   —   165   165
Depreciation and amortization   218,560   70,691   —   —   289,251
Interest and letter of credit fees   39,043   75,510   —   948   115,501
Stock based compensation   28,117   431,007   1,804   24,459   485,387

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 759,436   $ (530,408)   $ (5,376)   $ (482,654)   $ (259,002)

The following table shows our reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

CloudFirst

Technologies
Flagship Solutions

LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net income   $ 1,135,591   $ 169,298   $ (99,254)   $ (964,534)   $ 241,101

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   447,145   141,955   279   281   589,660
Interest and letter of credit fees   43,916   —   —   (219,287)   (175,371)
Stock based compensation   35,059   52,618   4,400   117,105   209,182

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,661,711   $ 363,871   $ (94,575)   $ (1,066,435)   $ 864,572

29

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

CloudFirst

Technologies
Flagship Solutions

LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net income   $ 724,660   $ (740,463)   $ (32,331)   $ (957,788)   $ (1,005,922)

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Flagship Acquisition Costs   —   —   —   770   770
Depreciation and amortization   499,763   140,826   —   —   640,589
Interest and letter of credit fees   80,766   75,558   —   1,837   158,161
Stock based compensation   53,801   459,201   3,556   35,334   551,892

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,358,990   $ (64,878)   $ (28,775)   $ (919,847)   $ 345,490

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

As a smaller reporting company this item is not required.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

As of the end of the period covered by this Report, under the supervision and with the participation of DSC’s management, including its principal executive officer and
principal financial officer, DSC conducted an evaluation of its disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15I and Rule 15d-15(e) promulgated
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act defines “disclosure controls and procedures” as controls